
 

 
i 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (HBC) AGENDA 
 

Membership:  
 

Councillor Carter (Chairman) 
Councillor Smith K (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors (EHDC)  
Standish, Budden, Burns, Davies and 
Glass 

Councillors (HBC)  
Branson, Crellin, Lowe, Scott and 
Robinson  

 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
 
Nick Leach 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
3 July 2020 
 
Contact Officer: Holly Weaver 02392 446233 
 Email:  holly.weaver@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Minutes   
 

1 - 4 

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee 

Date: Monday 13 July 2020 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business - Skype for Business 



 

 
ii 

To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Human 
Resources Committee held on 16 October 2019. 
 
 

3  Declarations of Interests   
 

 

4  Chairman's Report   
 

 

5  Senior Pay Policy   
 

5 - 14 

6  Health and Safety Policy   
 

15 - 30 

7  Pay Policy Statement - EHDC/HBC   
 

31 - 58 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 
 

 

 



 

 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 

 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

 



1
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

16 October 2019

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 16 October 2019

Present 

Councillor: K Carter (Chairman)

Councillors: P Crellin, J Lowe, K Smith (Vice-Chairman), K Budden, S Burns         
and A Glass

9. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Branson, P Davies, 
Mrs G Robinson and I Scott.

10. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

11. Confirmation of Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources 
Committee held on 18 September 2019 be approved as a correct record.

12. Data Protection Policy Update 

The Information Governance Manager (DPO) introduced the report.  

The Data Protection Policy formed part of a suite of policies and procedures 
relating to Information Governance that would be provided to staff and 
Councillors.  The policy would help to ensure staff understood that there could 
be repercussions if they were not looking after personal information as they 
should such as disciplinary action or referring incidents to the Police.

In response to a question as to how to monitor that staff knew and understood 
the policy, it was confirmed that all staff undertook annual refresher training.

When asked whether Councillors were data controllers the Information 
Governance Manager (DPO) confirmed that they were.  Councillors were 
responsible for how they looked after their constituents’ information.  

Some Councillors expressed their concern if they set up an out of office on their 
emails, their home addresses were in the public domain.  The Officer would 
take this away from the meeting to consider. 

RESOLVED that the Joint Human Resources Committee approve the update to 
the Data Protection Policy.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2
 Joint Human Resources Committee

16 October 2019

13. Learning and Development Strategy and Policy 

The Head of Organisational Development introduced the report.  The Learning 
and Development (L&D) Strategy would be in the same format as the 
Organisational Development Strategy and she was keen to ensure that it would 
be accessible, simple and staff could read and understand the aims of the 
document.

It was commented that the ability to retain staff was also very important and 
therefore, page 47 of the report, paragraph 1.2 of the L&D Policy should be 
amended to read ‘The Council aims to attract, develop, promote and retain…’  
The Head of Organisational Development also confirmed that a further bullet 
point could be incorporated into the L&D Strategy to capture this.

In response to a question raised as to how that fitted within the Performance 
Management Structure, it was confirmed that within that, there was a 
requirement for managers to discuss with their teams what their needs were 
and identify any training.  The corporate L&D offer had been procured for three 
years from this year.  

It was RESOLVED that further to the addition identified relating to retaining 
staff, the Joint HR Committee approved the Learning and Development 
Strategy and Policy.

14. Gender Pay Gap Report 2018-19 

The Head of Organisational Development introduced the report and advised 
that the gender pay gap had been reported for the last two years.  There was a 
statutory requirement for EHDC to report this as they employed over 250 staff.  
HBC were not required to as it was under this threshold, but voluntarily 
provided the information as it was good practice.

Whilst there was a gender pay gap, the Head of Organisational Development 
stressed that there was not a pay equality issue.  The gender pay gap was 
mainly as a result of where people were positioned in the salary structure.  Due 
to small staffing numbers, any slight shift resulted in the figures changing more 
so than if there were a much higher number of employees.

Clarification was sought regarding the opening sentence of paragraph 4.2, 
page 56 ‘Potential savings could also result from a reduced number of formal 
flexible working requests…’  It was confirmed that flexible policies were in place 
and that it may be possible to introduce further opportunities for flexible working 
such as a job share or consider whether a role needed to be completed as full-
time.

It was suggested that more of a contrast of colours be used in the report in 
order to make it clearer to view.  It was very pleasing to see that the Local 
Authorities were below the benchmark.

Page 2



3
 Joint Human Resources Committee

16 October 2019

The committee commended the document and found that the presentational 
format was very good.

RESOLVED that the revised format of the gender pay gap reports that had 
been attached at Appendix A (EHDC) and Appendix B (HBC) be approved.

15. Review of Politically Restricted Posts 

The Head of Organisational Development introduced the report advising of a 
revised list of politically restricted posts and policy.  Staff in these posts would 
be written to in order to ensure that they were clear as to what they 
should/should not be doing and that they must act with neutrality.  It had 
previously been held as a policy within the Legal team and had been moved to 
HR to control and update.

A comment was made as to whether some members of staff in those job roles 
were currently affiliated with any political parties.  The Officer would raise this 
with the Monitoring Officer to discuss this further and how this information could 
be ascertained.

It was noted that the recommendation in paragraph 2.2 of the report did not 
make reference to Appendix 2 and it was agreed that this be amended.

Following the discussion, it was RESOLVED that the review of the politically 
restricted posts was agreed and the policy and lists of posts in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 be approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 3.14pm 

Page 3



Page 4



 

 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
NON EXEMPT  
                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Joint HR Committee 13th July, 2020 
 
Senior Pay Policy 
Caroline Tickner  
Head of Organisational Development 

 

  
FOR DECISION  
 
Portfolio: Portfolio Holder for Governance and Organisational 
Development Cllr Nick Drew (EHDC) and Cabinet Lead for People and 
Communications Cllr Lulu Bowerman (HBC) 
 
Director: Lydia Morrison (Director – Corporate Services and Chief Finance 
Officer) 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This report and the attached policy provides Joint HR Committee 

members with an overview of the current arrangements in place for the 
remuneration of chief officers.   

 
1.2 The policy sets out all details relating to the senior management 

remuneration scheme which has been in place for senior managers 
since March 2016. This policy is intended for use across East 
Hampshire District Council (EHDC) and Havant Borough Council 
(HBC).   

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 Councillors are asked to note the content of the report and approve the 

attached policy. 
 
3.0 Executive Summary  
 
3.1 The Councils want to ensure that the approach for rewarding their most 

senior staff is clear, consistent and well understood. As JHR 
Committee members will no doubt recall, a review of the senior 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

management structure in 2015/16 resul
[...]
cable to the Councils’ Chief Officers specifically the Head of Paid 
Service/Chief Executive, Directors (including Section 151 Officer) and Heads of 
Service. 

2.2 It is wholly agreed locally and is outside of any nationally agreed pay bargaining 
arrangements. 

 
3. OUTLINE OF THE SCHEME 

 
3.1 Senior pay scales are set at market rate plus. This means that the Councils are 

committed to paying 5% above the market rate based on relevant market data. 
 
3.2 Senior pay scales are based on a broad band approach. This means that the entry 

point of the pay scale is 15% below market rate plus and the top of the pay scale is 
15% above market rate plus. The mid-point of the scale is set at market rate plus i.e. 
market rate plus 5%.  

 
The current pay ranges are as follows: 
 

Role  
Minimum  
(85%) 

Midpoint 
(100%) 

Maximum 
(115%) 

CEO  £105,494  £124,110  £142,727 

Service Director  £86,368  £101,609  £116,850 

Head of Service  £62,506  £73,536  £84,566 

 
 

3.3  The Councils will conduct a pay benchmarking exercise every two years based on 
 public sector comparison to assess whether there is any movement in the market 
 which needs to be reflected in the pay bands. Every 4th year, the Councils will 
 conduct a pay benchmarking exercise which uses both public and private sector 
 data1. The Councils retain the right to determine what constitutes comparable market 
 data and to use private sector pay benchmarking where needed in the intervening 
periods.  

 
3.4 Appointment to the pay band will generally be at the entry point level. Over a two 

 year period it is anticipated that an individual will progress through the pay band to 
 the mid-point of the scale which reflects market rate pay and competence in role. 
Movement through the band to mid-point will be based on performance in role and 
will be reviewed on average at six monthly intervals. Progression through the band 
up to mid-point will be determined according to performance. For ease, this 
[...]
April of the relevant year and will be formally noted by JHR 
Committee in line with HR standing orders. 

 
3.8 The performance award for the Chief Executive will be agreed by the Leaders of 

each Council via Leader delegated decisions and formally noted at JHR Committee. 
Again, any award given will be effective from April of the relevant year. 

 
3.9 For any employee at the top of the scale, their pay award will be non-consolidated to 

ensure the pay remains within the benchmarked salary levels for the role.  
 
4.  ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
4.1 It is not envisaged that any additional payments will be made to the Councils’ Chief 

Officers (as outlined at para 2.1) in respect of additional duties, honoraria or acting up 
allowances.  Instead the broad band for salary at this level will allow for 
high/exceptional performance to be rewarded through a consolidated pay increase 
(or non-consolidated where pay is above the market maximum). 

 

 
2 The remuneration board consists of the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service, the Section 151 Officer, a 

Director and the Head of Organisational Development. 

Page 12



 5 

4.1 All Chief Officer roles are joint appointments across both Councils and as such there 
is no reimbursement for travel between EHDC and HBC sites.   Participation in the 
on-call and emergency rotas is expected and additional payments are not made for 
this.  There is no payment for overtime and no formal flexi-time scheme for Heads of 
Service.  Attendance at evening meetings is expected as part of the role.  A flexible 
approach to work, including working from home, where appropriate is encouraged. 
 

4.2 Annual leave is 25 days on appointment and 30 days after five years' local 
government service.  For those employed at HBC before April 2017, there is a 
protected entitlement of 29 days increasing to 34 days after five years’ service and 
for those employed at EHDC before April 2017, the entitlement is as shown below: 
 

 
Basic 5 Years plus 10 Years plus 20 Years plus 30 Years plus 

29 days 34 days  35 days 36 days 37 days 

 
 
5. REVIEW 
 
5.1 This procedure will be reviewed every three years by Organisational Development 

with the support of external reward specialists to ensure fairness and equity.  It may 
also be reviewed more frequently, as required, to remain consistent with current 
employment legislation or may be reviewed earlier if requested by UNISON. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
NON EXEMPT  
                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Joint HR Committee 13th July 2020 
 
Health & Safety Policy (EHDC & HBC) 
Caroline Tickner  
Head of Organisational Development 

 

 
FOR DECISION  

 

 
Portfolio: Portfolio Holder for Governance and Organisational 
Development Cllr Nick Drew (EHDC) and Cabinet Lead for People and 
Communications Cllr Lulu Bowerman (HBC) 
 
Director: Lydia Morrison (Director for Corporate Services and Chief Finance 
Officer)  
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report is submitted to Joint HR Committee for approval and 

proposes a revised H&S policy for both councils (detailed at Appendix 
1).  
 

1.2 The H&S policy at each Council was reviewed as part of the H&S Audit 
conducted by Hampshire County Council (HCC) in late 2018. 
Recommendations from the audit in early 2019 included 
recommendations to improve and strengthen the policy at each Council. 
 

1.3 Working closely with HCC since this time has enabled the relevant 
expertise and guidance to be gained. The H&S policy has been 
updated and revised to fully capture the recommendations from the 
audit. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 Joint HR Committee is asked to approve the H&S policy.  
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  
 
3.1 The Head of Organisational Development (OD) requested Hampshire 

County Council (HCC) in late 2018 to conduct a Health and Saf
[...]
tions 
None to report. 
 

7.2 Human Resources Implications 
None to report. 
 

7.3 Other Implications 
 None. 
 
 
8.0     Risks 

 
8.1 It is key that the findings from the assurance audit are acted upon and 

that H&S responsibilities of all parties are fully understood.  
 
9.0 Consultation  
 
9.1 The suggested amendments for the H&S Policy have been shared with 

the Joint H&S committee. The committee were content with the 
changes.   

 
10.0 Communication 
 
10.1 The updated H&S policy will be shared with all staff so that the 

message re H&S and its importance can be reinforced to staff 
alongside individual responsibilities.  

 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix 1 – Health & Safety Policy EHDC/HBC 
 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Monitoring Officer:   30th June, 2020 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 22nd June, 2020 
 
Director:    9th June, 2020 
 
Portfolio Holder:   8th June 2020 and 12th June 2020 
       
 
Contact Officer: Rebecca Mundy 
Job Title:   Safety and Emergency Planning Officer 
Telephone:  01730 234120 
E-Mail:  Rebecca.mundy@easthants.gov.uk 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



East Hampshire District Council & Havant Borough Council Health and Safety Policy 

 

 

Health & 

Safety Policy 

 

2020 - 2021 

Page 19



East Hampshire District Council Health and Safety Policy 

Page 2 of 12 

 

  

1.0 STATEMENT OF INTENT 

The Council regards the management of health and safety as an integral part of our business and as a 

management priority.  It is our policy that all activities and work will be carried out in a safe manner and we 

will ensure the health, safety and welfare of our employees and others who may be affected by our 

activities.  This will be done in accordance with the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 (as amended), 

the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 and other relevant regulations.  

Compliance with current health and safety legislation is regarded as the absolute minimum standard
[...]
sist any persons unable to evacuate themselves 

3. Recording the information provided by the fire marshals 

4. Reporting to the Fire Controllers the state of the evacuation and the areas that are clear 

 

Fire Controllers are responsible for: 

1. Reporting to the Fire and Rescue Service the state of the evacuation and that the areas are clear when 

they arrive 

 

People Movers are responsible for: 

1. Assisting in the evacuation of any person who is not physically able to leave themselves 

 

2.10 First Aiders 

 

First Aiders and Emergency First Aiders have been appointed as required by the Health and Safety (First Aid) 

Regulations 1981. Their responsibilities are: 

1. Maintaining a valid, up to date qualification in First Aid at Work or Emergency First Aid at Work 

2. Ensuring that their issued first aid kits have the agreed equipment and that all the items are in date 

Page 24



 East Hampshire District Council Health and Safety Policy 

  

Page 7 of 12 

 

3. Providing first aid treatment and advice when required in accordance with their level of expertise 

4. Attending meetings / training as required 

 

2.11 Health and Safety Committee 

 

The Council is obliged to maintain a Health & Safety Committee comprising relevant executives and managers. 

Given the management partnership, the Council’s Committee is a joint committee covering both East 

Hampshire District Council and Havant Borough Council. Its terms of reference are as follows. 

 

Objectives: 

1. To oversee health and safety policy and implementation at East Hampshire and Havant Councils, and 
to take decisions for risk mitigation 

2. To report quarterly on health and safety performance and governance to the Executive Board 
3. To initiate and develop policies and procedures relating to health and safety in response to changes in 

the working environment, new risks, national legislation/regulations and good practice 
4. To facilitate effective communication within the Counc
[...]
o publish a Pay Policy statement 
annually.  

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1. JHR is recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for each 

Council, for approval at Full Council. 
 
3.0 Executive Summary  

 
3.1. The Localism Act 2011 places specific obligations on local authorities to 

be transparent and accountable for the way in which pay, and awards 
are applied.  
 

3.2. The Act requires each authority to produce a pay policy statement 
annually to ensure pay information is available to members of the public 
for all levels of staff from chief officer level to the lowest paid employee. 
Whilst salary is a central feature of the statement, there is also a 
requirement for transparency on other types of remuneration such as 
fees, allowances, benefits in kind, termination payments etc. 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

3.3. The current pay policy statements for each council have been reviewed 
to ensure their accuracy for publication for 2020/21.  

 
4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications  

 
4.1. Nil 
 
5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Directorate Business Plan/s 
 

5.1. The publication of pay policy statements is a statutory requirement under 
the Localism Act 2011. 

 
6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation 

 
6.1.  N/A 
 
7.0 Resource Implications 
 
7.1. Financial Implications 
 

None identified 
 

7.2. Human Resources Implications 
 

None identified 
 

7.3. Information Governance Implications 
 

None identified 
 

7.4. Other Resource Implication (if appropriate) 
 

None identified 
 

8.0 Legal Implications 
 

8.1. The publication of the pay policy statements is a statutory requirement. 
We are fulfilling all legal obligations by publishing the statements. 

 
9.0 Risks 

 
9.1. There is a risk of non-compliance in respect of the authorities executing 

their statutory duties however by providing this statement of fact on pay, 
this is mitigated. 

 
10.0 Consultation 

 
10.1. Executive B
[...]
 the 
Corporate Strategy, the council recognises that the approach 
to pay and reward needs to reflect modern employment 
practices and continuously keep abreast of the employment 
market.  Reward linked directly to performance, enhanced 
employee benefits, market supplements, retention payments 
and salaries based on benchmark data against similar 
professional roles in the public and private sector are 
considered as appropriate measures to attract and retain a 
skilled workforce.  

Page 39



6

4.  Remuneration – 
level and element 
4.1 Salaries 

4.1.1 “Chief Officers” 

Chief Officers are paid outside of the Council’s pay framework and the following 
principles are applied to Chief Officer pay;

•	 Chief Officer pay is based on a broad band approach and is set at market rate 
plus. This means that the entry point of the pay scale is 15% below market rate 
plus and the top of the scale is 15% above market rate plus. The mid-point 
of the scale is set at market rate plus. Market rate plus means the council is 
committed to paying 5% above the market rate based on relevant market data

•	 There are different bands for each of the different Chief Officer roles
•	 The Chief Officer pay band is benchmarked to ensure pay remains competitive 

in the market place. In determining Chief Officer pay, relevant available 
information, including the salaries of Chief Officers in other similar sized 
organisations is considered

•	 Each Chief Officer is paid a spot salary within the pay band described above
•	 Progression through the Chief Officer pay band is determined by performance 

in the role from entry level to competent midpoint. 
•	 A remuneration board is in place to formally ratify Chief Officer pay and pay 

progression. The remuneration board members are the Head of Paid Service, 
the Section 151 Officer, the Head of Organisational Development and a Director. 
Any decision by the remuneration board will be documented for transparency 
purposes. The remuneration
[...]
that of other employees in a similar position on the 
salary range.

Employees new to the Council who are appointed to 
Chief Officer or posts outside of the salary and grading 
structure (see 3.3) will be paid a fixed salary for the post 
(see 4.1.1)

4.11	Apprenticeship Posts

The Council employs apprentices through an approved 
Apprentice Framework.  Apprentices are appointed 
onto the grade appropriate for the post.

Page 44



11

5. Relationship between 
remuneration of “Chief Officers” 
and “employees who are not 
Chief Officers”

The pay multiple based on the ratio between 
the highest paid employee and the mean 
average earnings across East Hampshire District 
Council is 1: 4.4 

The pay multiple based on the ratio between 
the highest paid employee and the lowest 
paid employee across East Hampshire District 
Council is 1: 7.6

Page 45



12

The Localism Act 2011 requires relevant 
authorities to prepare a Pay Policy Statement for 
each subsequent financial year. East Hampshire 
District Council’s annual statement is normally 
scheduled for approval by Full Council in 
advance of 1 April each year, unless there are 
exceptional circumstances.   

If it should be necessary to amend this 
statement during this financial year, an 
appropriate resolution will be made by Full 
Council.

6. Review

Page 46



PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT

Financial Year 2020-21

Page 47



2

This Pay Policy Statement is provided in accordance with Section 
38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 and this will be updated annually 
from April each year.

This pay policy statement sets out Havant Borough Council’s 
policies relating to the pay of its workforce for the financial year 
2020-21, in particular: 

•	 The remuneration of its Chief Officers
•	 The remuneration of its “lowest paid employees”
•	 The relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers 

and the remuneration of its employees who are not Chief 
Officers 

This Policy Statement is an annual revision. It is available 
[...]
is paid a spot salary within the pay band described above
•	 Progression through the Chief Officer pay band is determined by performance 

in the role from entry level to competent midpoint. 
•	 A remuneration board is in place to formally ratify Chief Officer pay and pay 

progression. The remuneration board members are the Head of Paid Service, 
the Section 151 Officer, the Head of Organisational Development and a Director. 
Any decision by the remuneration board will be documented for transparency 
purposes. The remuneration boards’ decision on pay will be final

•	 Pay for chief officers will be determined by the JNC Chief Officer pay 
negotiations. Any award given will be effective from April of the relevant year.

•	 A performance award is applicable to the Chief Executive and is agreed by the 
leaders of each council via leader delegated decisions

•	 All pay awards for this group are noted by Joint HR Committee

Page 52



7

4.1.2	 Joint Chief Executive

The Joint Chief Executive is the Council’s Head of Paid Service. The remuneration for 
the Joint Chief Executive is paid outside of the Council’s pay framework. The level of 
pay for this role is determined by the Leaders of both Councils taking into account 
benchmarking. There is a broad band of salaries in place which is reviewed each April 
and the Joint Chief Executive is paid a spot salary within this range.

The annual pay review for the Joint Chief Executive is considered by the Leaders of 
both Councils.  The annual pay review takes place annually each year from 1 April.

4.2 “Lowest paid employees”

Each “lowest paid employee” is paid within the salary range for grade A.

4.3 Other pay elements

“Chief Officers” are subject to the same performance management process as the 
“lowest paid employees” and “employees who are not Chief Officers”. 

Targets are set and performance against those targets is assessed. Chief Officers do 
not receive any incremental or step progression as they are on a spot s
[...]
OUTLINE OF THE SCHEME


	6 Health and Safety Policy
	Contact Officer: Rebecca Mundy
	Appendix 1 - EHDC & HBC H&S Policy 2020-21

	7 Pay Policy Statement - EHDC/HBC
	Contact Officer: Gina King
	EHDC - Pay policy statement jul20
	HBC - Pay policy statement jul20




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
13 July 2020 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 13 July 2020 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Carter (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  
 
East Hampshire District Council: Councillors Standish, Budden, Burns and Glass 
Councillors Smith K (Vice-Chairman), Branson, Crellin, Scott and Robinson 

 
With Councillor Ken Smith in the Chair 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Lowe and Davies due to 
connectivity issues with Skype for Business. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 
the 16 October 2019 were agreed. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  
 
The Chairman had nothing to report at this time. 
 

5 SENIOR PAY POLICY  
 
The Head of Organisational Development opened the item. 
 
In response to questions from the committee concerning the senior pay band 
scales, the Head of Organisational Development explained that the scale 
covered 15% above and 15% below the market rate, but the senior officer pay 
level for both councils are presently sat at 5% above the market average. 
These pay scales were also benchmarked against both public and private 
sector rates in order to give a competitive salary for prospective employees. 
 
The Remunerations Panel was made up of the Head of Paid Service, the 
Section 151 Officer and the Head of Organisational Development who looked at 
senior pay to make sure it is in line with the Senior Pay Policy. 



2 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
13 July 2020 

 

 
The Head of Organisational Development also explained that the pay awards 
for the year 2020/21 were still being negotiated and so had not taken place yet. 
 
The committee also noted that the report had concluded that performance 
related pay for senior members of staff was not workable for the councils, but 
welcomed the explanation that performance management was still undertaken 
for officers at all levels within the councils, not only for pay purposes but also to 
align the strategic direction for both councils. 
 
The committee AGREED the recommendation to note the content of the report 
and approve the attached policy. 
 

6 HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 

The Head of Organisational Development opened the item. 

 
Questions from the committee were primarily regarding the lack of mention 
about COVID-19 and the mental health of staff. 
 
The Head of Organisational Development explained that the policy itself was an 
overarching mechanism for how health and safety impacted “business as 
usual”, and so did not have a section explicitly devoted to COVID-19. They did 
however assure the committee that home working assessments were taking 
place for all officers working from home during this time, and the office buildings 
themselves had undergone changes in order to accommodate health and 
safety regulations specifically for managing COVID-19.  
 
The Head of Organisational Development and the Safety and Emergency 
Planning Officer both explained that the mental health of staff was absolutely a 
priority. There had been a wellbeing survey given to staff recently in order to 
gauge how officers felt they were coping, and a motivational speaker called 
Paul McGee had been brought in to the council for short sessions using Skype 
for Business, in order to help employees who felt they needed extra support to 
handle the uncertainties of the present time.  
 
The Safety and Emergency Planning Officer also explained that whilst there 
were a number of physical first aiders required by law; the council also had 
volunteer mental health first aiders too who officers could go to if they felt they 
needed extra support. In this way the council had gone above and beyond the 
statutory requirements as an employer. 
 
Other questions containing clarification on terms used in the policy were 
answered and explained. 
 
The Safety and Emergency Planning Officer in response to questions explained 
that all staff who had disabilities or struggled to use the stairs had Personal 
Emergency Evacuation Plans in order to help them out of the office building 
safely in the event of a fire or accident. They also explained that all agency 
staff, contractors and regular staff were given a building induction prior to 
receiving their access badges to the building and aimed to be given initial 
health and safety training within the first week of employment at both councils. 



  3 
 

Joint Human Resources Committee (13.7.20) 
 
 

Finally, a discussion concerning PPE as a result of the government’s 
regulations was had. It was explained that all job roles which required PPE 
anyway as standard had enough to continue using, and whilst there was a 
national shortage of PPE the councils had enough in order to continue to 
function. This PPE did not need to come out of the budget as it was already 
accounted for. 
 
The committee AGREED the recommendation to approve the H&S policy 
subject to the inclusion of the wellbeing strategy. 
 
The Vice Chairman adjourned the meeting at 17:22 and recommenced at 

17:24. 
 

7 PAY POLICY STATEMENT - EHDC/HBC  
 
The Head of Organisational Development opened the item by explaining the 
pay policy statement had to be published annually for all officers. 
 
The committee queried why the two pay policy statements had not been 
aligned as a full alignment of both councils was the overall aim. The Head of 
Organisational Development explained that whilst Havant Borough Council’s 
pay was dictated by the national pay negotiations, East Hampshire District 
Council’s was sorted locally and so the two would have to have separate pay 
statements and could only be aligned as much as they could be. They had 
aligned the terms and conditions as much as possible in order to facilitate this. 
 
The HR Business Partner explained that apprenticeship frameworks are 
different in accordance in what specialty area the apprenticeship resides in, for 
example the coastal framework would be different to the engineering framework 
etc. 
 
Lastly the Head of Organisational Development explained that previously there 
had been an allowance granted to teams in order to help match up the pay 
divergence between East Hampshire and Havant, but the aligning of the pay 
scales undertaken recently had meant this was no longer necessary.  
 
The committee AGREED the recommendation to approve the Pay Policy 
Statement for each Council, for approval at Full Council. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.15 pm and concluded at 5.46 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………. 
 

Chairman 
 


